
Petitions Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 

20 January 2015  

 

Meeting time: 

09.30 

 

For further information please contact:  

Steve George 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565 

SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales  

Kayleigh Driscoll  

Deputy Committee Clerk 

029 2089 8421 

SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales  

 

 

Agenda 

 

 

1    Introduction, apologies and substitutions  (Pages 1 - 15) 

2    Discussion of evidence session on 9 December 2014 - P-04-481 

Close the Gap for deaf pupils in Wales  (Pages 16 - 30) 

3    New petitions   

3.1  

  

P-04-609 Support Small Businesses - Support our High Streets.  (Pages 31 - 

34) 

4    Updates to previous petitions   

Health 

4.1  

  

P-04-440 Say NO to Asset Stripping Bronllys Hospital  (Pages 35 - 36) 

4.2  

  

P-04-448 Improve Sexual health services for Western Vale  (Pages 37 - 40) 

4.3  P-04-587 A Dedicated Support Team for Myalgic Encephalomyelitis 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



  (M.E.),Chronic Fatigue Syndrome & Fibromyalgia Sufferers in South East Wales  

(Pages 41 - 63) 

4.4  

  

P-04-600  Petition to Save General Practice  (Pages 64 - 71) 

Natural Resources 

4.5  

  

P-04-546 Rearing of Animals in Unnatural Conditions  (Pages 72 - 73) 

Communities and Tackling Poverty 

4.6  

  

P-04-540 Stop Sexism in Domestic Abuse  (Pages 74 - 90) 

Education and Skills 

4.7  

  

P-04-516 Make political science compulsory in education  (Pages 91 - 93) 

Public Services 

4.8  

  

P-04-589 Reduce the Number of Councillors and Executive Members in 

Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council  (Pages 94 - 96) 

4.9  

  

P-04-591 Fair Funding for Local Government  (Pages 97 - 99) 

5    Review of the Petitions System  (Pages 100 - 119) 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



P-04-481 Close the Gap for deaf pupils in Wales 

Petition wo
[...]
uilding regulations at the moment are not fit for purpose and derogations 

are sought regularly, and are granted far too easily, in our experience. So, we 

have concern about all new school builds and a retrofit, we are able to 

demonstrate, is plausible, feasible and sustainable, and it is low cost. 

However, for the new buildings, we need firmer and stronger regulations in 

place. 

  

[188]       Russell George: What I saying is that those regulations are not 

there, you want them to be there, but is there nowhere in Wales where a 

schools has been built where they have gone further, beyond the regulations? 

  

[189]       Ms Dulson: There are good examples, and there are several schools 

that are currently under construction for which advice is being sought from 

NDCS on particular points around acoustic environments. There was one 

school that we would recommend, and perhaps the committee would wish to 

visit, and that is Rogiet Primary School. We have visited it ourselves and we 

were extremely impressed. It is not a school that has a hearing-impaired 

resource base. This is a school that has gone down the road of providing 

excellent acoustic environments for the whole school population, because 

they can see the distinct improvement in attainment for all pupils, not just 

those with a hearing impairment, and also an improved environment for their 

teaching staff, who then have much better health and much better throats, 

and are able to provide a much better learning environment for deaf children. 

  

[190]       I think that Peter has a few words that he would like to say. 

  

[191]       Mr Rogers: I deal with the reality on the building sites and the 

design teams, and sit around with architects, et cetera. The issue, really, is 

that if it is a nice wood, it will not make its way through to the end of the 

design, unless there is a robust defence by an acoustician, often. We are not 

the police of this process, but we find ou
[...]
e professional bodies, and 

there are inspection and regulation authorities and bodies. Estyn, for 

example inspects. We have the Care and Social Services Inspectorate Wales as 

well. So, there are several regulatory bodies that could instil best practice or 

distil best practice. I think that by shoring up the regulations, which, as we 

have demonstrated, exist in England, for example, with the new ‘Building 

Bulletin 93’ and also with the schools regulations, there are ways that we can 

beef up requirements. In terms of disseminating best practice, I think we can 

do that very well through current regulatory bodies. Peter, would you like to 

add anything? 

  

[199]       Mr Rogers: Yes, please. Nurseries in England are included, even if 

they are not part of the ‘school’ definition, under the School Premises 

(England) Regulations 2012. So, there is a good premise for requiring it. 

After all, that is where we are developing speech. It is important. The reality 

is that nurseries value their Ofsted ratings quite highly. I would suggest that 

that would be a good opportunity. Ofsted is not an expert in acoustics, but 

Pack Page 27



neither is building control. They need to go through a process and 

demonstrate. It is quite conceivable to achieve that, and it would really help 

everyone, I think, to understand the process. The Institute of Acoustics and 

the Association of Noise Consultants are working closely together to provide 

guidance. That guidance will be available early in 2015. I commend that to 

you as another route for getting that advice; we are here to assist. 

  

[200]       Ms Dulson: I know that we were referring to Ofsted there; of 

course, in Wales, we mean Estyn. However, I would refer you back to the 

Welsh Government’s ‘The Learning Country’ and its seven core aims, one of 

which is to give children a flying start. So, I think that it is within your gift. It 

is your responsibility. 

  

[201]       Joyce Watson: T
[...]
e final question from me on 

the issue of nursery provision, because we have got so many small and 

Pack Page 29



medium-sized stand-alone nursery facilities in Wales, and not so many of 

them are necessarily delivered within the wider foundation phase setting. 

How can we overcome that particular problem? What could be put in place to 

raise the bar across Wales, given the nature of the provision? 

  

[213]       Ms Dulson: I think what we found is that nursery schools generally 

are very keen to support deaf children’s education and, when we have 

offered advice, have been very keen to put that advice into practice. I think 

there is a great will to improve the stock out there and a great will to move 

forward. So, I do not think that you will find that this will fall on deaf ears. 

  

[214]       William Powell: Good. I think that is a positive note on which to 

finish. 

  

[215]       Diolch yn fawr iawn am 

ddod y bore yma. 

Thank you very much for coming this 

morning. 

  

[216]       It has been a very stimulating session, and I look forward, at the 

beginning of the next committee meeting, to our opportunity to discuss this 

and the transcript, which we will also make available to you so that you can 

be satisfied that everything is correct and that it reflects the session that we 

have had this morning. Thank you very much indeed. 

  

[217]       Ms Dulson: Thank you. 

  

[218]       William Powell: Excellent. Cheers. 

 

Pack Page 30



P-04-609 Support Small Businesses - Support our High Streets 

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh 

Government to extend the relief available for small businesses 

beyond March 2015. In addition we ask that the decision be made 

and announced as soon as possible, ideally before the end of 

2014, in order that business planning and development is not 

delayed. 

Additional information: 

Small businesses form the backbone of our Town Centres and 

High Streets. 
[...]
lease the 

necessary resources to make this happen. 

Petition raised by: Michael Eccles 

Date petition first considered by Committee:  4 December 2012 

Number of signatures: 3,144 

 

Pack Page 35

Agenda Item 4.1



P-04-440  Say NO to Asset Stripping Bronllys Hospital - Petitioner to the Clerking 

Team, 04.12.14.  

Dear Kayleigh, 

 

Please can you forward our thanks to the Petitions Committee for following up on 

our Bronllys Park Proposals. If those go forward they will offer a complimentary 

circle of support to The Community Hospital. They also include mechanisms to 

generate continuing funding for social care in these cash strapped times. And it 

appears that the proposals we put together have 'legs'! 

  

However please note. Our Proposals are not "the robust plan for Bronllys Hospital" 

which the PtHB promised to deliver before moving the Stroke Unit to Brecon. Our 

Proposals are for an integrated use of the existing grounds, and not the hospital. 

For our Proposals to work, we do need the Hospital, and it's facilities to become the 

centre for local health care. Our proposals for the Parkland are intended to support 

a re-vitalised hospital, consequently we do need to have the Stroke Unit returned 

AND we need the PtHB to deliver the plan they promised for the hospital's future 

development. Where are these plans? 

  

Furthermore, the PtHB have still not met the second caveat promised to the CHC: to 

resolve the parking issues at Brecon Hospital. The parking problem has predictably, 

if anything, got worse, and it will continue to do so! 

 

We cannot understand the purpose of all the various bodies agreeing that the 

Stroke Unit would ONLY be moved subject to the PtHB resolving the parking 

objection AND subject to their coming up with a 'ROBUST PLAN FOR THE HOSPITAL', 

and their not being made accountable when they fail to deliver on this public 

commitment.  

 

Did the PtHB ever have any intention of fulfilling these commitments? Or was this 

just a cynical ploy on their part to get their plans through whatever, and to make 

fools of both our politicians and the general public? Their behaviour is a flagrant 

kick in the face for the democratic process - which behaviour the PtHB's 

constituents simply don't understand - and it is another nail in the coffin for 

Government purporting to engage the community in community issues. Surely 

someone must be able to force the PtHB to become accountable? Or what's the 

point? 

 

Many thanks, 

Michael Eccles 

Pack Page 36



P-04-448 : Improve Sexual health services for Western Vale 

Petition wording:  

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to 

increase funding to the Cardiff and Vale University Health Board. This 

increased funding should be directed towards improving sexual health 

services for the Western Vale. 

 

Additional Information: 

 

Currently only one clinic is held once a week every Friday lunchtime in 

Llantwit Major. This clinic serves the whole of the Western Vale. This clinic 

gives sexual health advice and family planning services. This service is not 

adequate to meet the needs of this large geographical area. The town of 

Barry alone has 3 clinics/week.Help us to improve the sexual health of many 

young and vulnerable people who are often unable to travel 10 miles or 

further to a local clinic. These clinics offer the vital 

information/education/support/medical treatment that young people need. 

improving sexual health services can help guide, support and care for the 

most vulnerable groups within our society. Please help us make a difference.  

Although teenage pregnancy rates are declining, abortion rates are rising (as 

cited by Helen Rogers Director of the Royal college of midwives, source BBC 

Wales 29/03/12) WAG in response to this report promised increased funding 

via public health wales to improve access to integrated sexual health centres 

(BBC Wales 29/03/12) These vulnerable young people often from households 

which are deprived, do not receive the care they need. Had these young 

people lived in Barry, they would have received a much improved service. 

The rural vale is often dismissed as being "affluent" real pockets of socio-

economic deprivation exist within this area. More clinics are needed. Wales 

wants a "World Class Health Service" built for the future. These young people 

are our future. Teenage pregnancy/abortion can have wide reaching 

detrimental effects on our young people. Sexually transmitted diseases are 

preventable if people get the right information. 

 

Petition raised by: Rebecca Lowrie 

Pack Page 37

Agenda Item 4.2



Date petition first considered by Committee:  29 January 2013 

Number of signatures: 16 

 

Pack Page 38



Pack Page 39



Pack Page 40



P-04- 587 A Dedicated Support Team for Myalgic 

Encephalomyelitis (M.E.),Chronic Fatigue Syndrome & 

Fibromyalgia Sufferers in South East Wales 

Petition Wording 

 

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government 

to ensure that a dedicated Consultant/Clinic and medical support team for 

Myalgic Encephalomyelitis (M.E.), Chronic Fatigue Syndrome & Fibromyalgia 

sufferers is set up in South East Wales. I request that this petition be treated 

as an official voice of M.E. sufferers, their families, carers and interested 

parties. 

 

Currently, sufferers of the above ailments are not being supported, with a 

few exceptions, by the medical profession. They are unable to work but the 

government bodies assessing them do not appear to understand their 

problems. This is the basis for this petition. 

 

Petition raised by:  M.E.S.I.G. (M.E Support in Glamorgan) 

 

Date Petition first considered by Committee: 23 September 2014 

 

Number of signatures:   368 electronic signatures and 826 paper signatures. 

1,196 

Pack Page 41

Agenda Item 4.3



Pack Page 42



Pack Page 43



MYAL
[...]
 Map of Medicine Care Pathways and adapted for use in Wales.

In May 2011 the then Chief Executive of the NHS wrote to Chief Executives of 
all Health Boards requesting them to develop services in line with the 
pathways with immediate effect. On seeking updates on progress in 2012 it 
was apparent that limited improvement had been achieved and patient 
concerns were being channelled through AMs and MPs. This suggested a 
lack of prioritisation and supporting measures were needed to enable 
implementation of the pathways.  Patient complaints about (the lack of) 
services were high and frustration was expressed by healthcare professionals 
seeking to provide care for patients with these conditions.

In 2013 the then Health Minister, Lesley Griffiths AM decided to reconvene 
the Task & Finish Group, a decision endorsed by the current Minister for 
Health & Social Services, Mark Drakeford AM.  The Task and Finish Group 
met in December 2013, February 2014 and May 2014. Members of the group 
are listed in Appendix 1.

In a speech which the Minister for Health and Social Services gave to the 
Welsh NHS Federation on 16 January 2014, he challenged the NHS to shape 
the future of care on the basis of ‘prudent healthcare’.  Drawing on the work 
of the Bevan Commission, he summed up core principles he wants applied to 
health services in Wales:

Do no harm

Pack Page 51



Undertake the minimum appropriate intervention
Work in co-production with the patient, to consider “what can we do 
together to address the difficulties that you are experiencing”
Deliver healthcare that fits the needs and circumstances of patients, and 
actively avoids wasteful care that is not to the patient’s benefit
Deliver healthcare on the basis of equity, with clinical need and nothing 
else determining treatment by the NHS

The group has sought to make recommendations which will enable the development 
of care for these patient groups in line with these principles.  

4. Examples of good practice


[...]
ding more complex care, spending longer with their patients and communities 

and taking on new roles and responsibilities.  

 

Pack Page 70



P-04-600 Petition to Save General Practice Correspondence from the 

Petitioner to the Clerking Team 14.01.2015 
 

 

We hope that the Minister will take action to ensure that investment in general 

practice is secured for the long-term and that the resources will therefore be made 

available to meet demand before it is too late.  

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Paul Myres 

Chair 

RCGP Wales  

 

Pack Page 71



P-04-546 Rearing of Animals in Unnatural Conditions 

Petition wording: 

 

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to 

prevent the rearing of animals in unnatural conditions and environments.  

 

Man has interfered with our food chain too much for too long. If the 

government & supermarkets acted more responsibly and abandoned this 

cruel and absurd idea we would find our own levels naturally. This is all 

coming about for one reason mans greed. 

 

Petition raised by:  Jeanii Colbourne 

 

Date Petition first considered by Committee: 29 April 2014 

 

Number of signatures: 23 

 

Pack Page 72

Agenda Item 4.5



P-04-546 Rearing of Animals in Unnatural Conditions - Petitioner to the 

Clerking Team, 07.01.15. 

I support the ethos of the petition & have nothing more to add . I strongly oppose 

the rearing of any animal in the human food chain to be reared or husbanded in any 

" UNATURAL " way meaning all animal MUST be allowed to roam, graze  & enjoy the  

sun's rays for least a minimum of 8 hours a day  with enough space for all animals 

to move at their  will . Thank you. 

Regards,  

Jeannii Colbourne. 

Pack Page 73



P-04-540 Stop Sexism In Domestic Abuse  

Petition wording: 

 

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government 

to stop Domestic Abuse (DA) by treating it as a gender inclusive and human 

phenomenon in which many men
[...]
mbly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government 

to make political science a compulsory part of the school curriculum. 

 

Petition raised by: Mark Griffiths 

 

Date petition first considered by Committee: 26 November 2013 

 

Number of signatures: 12 

 

 

Pack Page 91

Agenda Item 4.7



P-04-516 Make political science compulsory in education - Petitioner to the 

Clerking  Team, 13.12.14.  

Hi Kayleigh , thank you for your email. 

In response to the professor's letter , further to previous issues i raised , i would 

like to make the following points :- 

  

I work in the youth field and am astonished by the lack of political awareness 

amongst young adults who are eligible to vote . this knowledge void 

i feel contributes to the apathy but also despair {at a lack of 'voice'}  amongst young 

people. 

  

My two teenage children have reported to me that the compulsory pastoral 

and world affairs lessons they have in secondary rarely touch upon the british 

political system and their role in it. 

  

At present welsh schools offer  A level politics course without any foundation for 

the students , is this not a strange anomaly ? 

  

I think with even a short introduction  to the constitution we could improve 

the engagement and active participation of all welsh people in the political process. 

  

At present we have young people leaving education in a state of political ignorance , 

this may suit some elements within the establishment but it is not a settlement for 

long term 

'healthy' political process ..... 

  

I hope the committee will be able to offer this petition's aim their support , 

and possible implementation in some form . 

  

Regards 

Mark Griffiths   

 

Pack Page 92



INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF ASSESSMENT AND THE NATIONAL CURRICULUM 
 
 
 
William Powell AC /AM 
Cadeirydd/Chair 
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau/Pettitions Committee 
Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru /National Assembly for Wales  
Bae Caerdydd/Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd/Cardiff 
CF991NA 
Stephen.George@wales.gsi.gov.uk 
 
Your ref: P-04-516 
                                                                                                                       20 October 2014 
 
Dear William, 
 
 
Thank you for your letter dated September 2014 ,sent on behalf of the Petitions Committee. 
The letter refers to a petition that the Committee has been considering from Mr Mark Griffiths 
on making political science a compulsory part of the school curriculum. 
 
I am very grateful to the Committee for bringing this to my attention, and for sharing with me 
the findings of the recent survey on teaching political science in schools.  I will certainly 
consider the summary of the survey - which has been provided by your research service as 
part of my evidence base when formulating my recommendations for the Minister for 
Education and Skills. 
 
Unfortunately, my diary is heavily committed over the coming months and I am unable to 
meet with the petitioner at this time. However, listening is at the heart of my review, and 
should the petitioner wish to provide me with any further information in relation to this issue I 
would be more than happy to receive it.  Any further information can be sent to me by email 
to CurriculumReview@wales.gsi.gov.uk or by post to the Review of Assessment and the 
Curriculum, Welsh Government, Cathays Park 2, Cardiff, Wales, CF10 3NQ. 

 

 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 

 
 
Professor Donaldson 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 93

mailto:CurriculumReview@wales.gsi.gov.uk


P-04- 589  Reduce the Number of Councillors and Executive 

Members in Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council   

Petition Wording: 

 

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to 

instruct the Local Government Boundary Commission to review the number 

of Councillors and Executive Members for Blaenau Gwent County Borough 

Council with a view to reducing their numbers. 

 

Additional Information:  

 

Blaenau Gwent has more Councillors per head of population and more 

Executive Members than neighbouring Councils. Independent Members of 

the council put in a proposal to the council to reduce the number of 

executive members to 6 or 7. The Labour ruling council refused this. These 

savings could reopen the local toilets. Blaenau Gwent has 42 councillors and 

10 executive members and the population is 69300, giving a count of 1 

councillor for 1611 people. Merthyr Tydfil has 33 councillors and 7 executive 

members and the population is 58800 giving a count of 1 councillor for 

1781 people. Caerphilly has 72 councillors and 10 executive members and 

the population is 178800 giving a count of 1 councillor for 2384 people.  

 

Each Blaenau Gwent Councillor has the lowest population per councillor rate 

in Wales. Blaenau Gwent council has made staff redundant in all areas of the 

council but are not prepared to lower their head count when they are clearly 

over the amount needed. Can the Welsh Government look into this and force 

the council to reduce their numbers in order to save money and services in 

Blaenau Gwent. 

 

 

 

Pack Page 94

Agenda Item 4.8



Petition raised by:  Julian price   

 

Date Petition first considered by Committee: 23 September 2014 

 

Number of signatures:    34   

Pack Page 95



Pack Page 95



Pack Page 96



P-04- 591 Fair Funding for Local Government 

Petition Wording: 

 

UNISON Neath Port Talbot Branch call for the Welsh Government to 

reconsider the proposed budget cuts of up to -4.5% to Local Government 

funding. Local Government budgets are at breaking point and any further 

cuts will have a devastating effect on local services which the most 

vulnerable of society rely upon. Cuts to local government services will put 

further pressure on an already over-loaded NHS. These cuts are short 

sighted and the funds that are being diverted from local government to the 

NHS will not have the desired effect. Local government social services has a 

positive effect on keeping people out of hospital and maintaining these 

services is imperative in order to ease pressures on the NHS. 

 

Petition raised by:  UNISON   

 

Date Petition first considered by Committee: 23 September 2014 

 

Number of signatures: 180 electronic signatures and in excess of 800 

signatures collected by an associated petition. 

Pack Page 97

Agenda Item 4.9



Pack Page 98



Pack Page 99



Pack Page 100

Agenda Item 5



Pack Page 101



Pack Page 102



Pack Page 103



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 104

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	1 Introduction, apologies and substitutions
	2 Discussion of evidence session on 9 December 2014 - P-04-481 Close the Gap for deaf pupils in Wales
	09.12.2014 - Transcript of the evidence session

	3.1 P-04-609 Support Small Businesses - Support our High Streets.
	08.12.2014 Correspondence - Minister for Economy, Science and Transport to the Chair
	13.01.2015 Petitioner to the Clerking Team

	4.1 P-04-440 Say NO to Asset Stripping Bronllys Hospital
	08.12.2014 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Clerking Team

	4.2 P-04-448 Improve Sexual health services for Western Vale
	08.12.2014 Correspondence - Minister for Health & Social Services to the Chair
	08.09.2014 Correspondence - Minister for Health & Social Services to Cardiff and Vale University Health Board

	4.3 P-04-587 A Dedicated Support Team for Myalgic Encephalomyelitis (M.E.),Chronic Fatigue Syndrome & Fibromyalgia Sufferers in South East Wales
	16.11.14 Correspondence -  Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair
	16.11.14 Correspondence -  Task and Finish Group Report
	ME_CFS Task and Finish Group - Meeting 3 - Report and Recommendations.docx

	12.01.2015  Correspondence - Petitioner  to the Clerking Team

	4.4 P-04-600  Petition to Save General Practice
	29.10.2014 Correspondence - Minister for Health & Social Services to the Chair
	15.01.2015 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Clerking Team

	4.5 P-04-546 Rearing of Animals in Unnatural Conditions
	07.01.2015 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Clerking Team

	4.6 P-04-540 Stop Sexism in Domestic Abuse
	15.01.15  Correspondence - Petitoner to the Chair

	4.7 P-04-516 Make political science compulsory in education
	13.12.2014 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Clerking Team
	23.10.2014 Correspondence - Professor Donaldson to the Chair

	4.8 P-04-589 Reduce the Number of Councillors and Executive Members in Blaenau Gwent County Borough Council
	09.10.2014 Correspondence - Minister for Public Services to the Chair

	4.9 P-04-591 Fair Funding for Local Government
	09.10.2014 Correspondence - Minister for Public Services to the Chair

	5 Review of the Petitions System
	PET(4) 01-15 (P2) Private Paper - Review of the Petitions System




Minutes of the meeting


 

Petitions Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Tuesday, 20 January 2015 

 

  
Meeting time:  09.33 - 10.30 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/bcc5a1e8-7b18-480e-9ded-

3fd4908f6688?startPosUTC=01%2F20%2F2015%2010%3A19%3A25&autostart=True 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

MeetingTitle 

   
Assembly Members:  William Powell (Chair) 

Russell George 

Bethan Jenkins 

Joyce Watson 

 

  

   
Witnesses:   

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Steve George (Clerk) 

Kayleigh Driscoll (Deputy Clerk) 

Kath Thomas (Deputy Clerk) 

Helen Roberts (Legal Adviser) 

 

  

 

1 Introduction, apologies and substitutions 

 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the Committee. There were no apologies. 

 

2 Discussion of evidence session on 9 December 2014 - P-04-481 Close 

the Gap for deaf pupils in Wales 

http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/bcc5a1e8-7b18-480e-9ded-3fd4908f6688?startPosUTC=01%2F20%2F2015%2010%3A19%3A25&autostart=True
http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/bcc5a1e8-7b18-480e-9ded-3fd4908f6688?startPosUTC=01%2F20%2F2015%2010%3A19%3A25&autostart=True


2.1 The Committee discussed the evidence session held on 9 December 2014 and 

agreed to: 

 

 pursue a visit to a nearby school to see first hand the work they have done to 

provide excellent acoustics for the whole school population; 

 write to the Institute of Acoustics and the Association of Noise Consultants 

requesting sight of their guidance on acoustics - expected to be available early 

this year; and 

 seek further information on the policy and practice in England to see what can 

be learned. 

 

3 New petitions 

 

3.1 P-04-609 Support Small Businesses - Support our High Streets.  

 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to:  

 draw the petitioner’s comments to the attention of the Minister, in particular the 

apparent lack of information and support available and what might be done to 

improve this; 

 ask the Minister for her views on what role the Federation of Small Businesses 

and Chambers of Trade might have in disseminating information about the 

support available; and  

 write to the WLGA to ask what role Local Authorities play in providing 

information on support for small businesses.  

 

4 Updates to previous petitions 

 

4.1 P-04-440 Say NO to Asset Stripping Bronllys Hospital  

 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to write again 

to the Chief Executive of Powys Teaching Health Board, seeking a response to the 

Chair’s letter of 17 October last year along with his views on the petitioner’s most 

recent comments. 

 

4.2 P-04-448 Improve Sexual health services for Western Vale  

 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to: 

 write again to the Minister for Health and Social Services, expressing grave 

concern at the lack of response from Cardiff and Vale UHB, copying in the Chairs 

of both the Health Board and the Community Health Council; and 



 produce a paper drawing together information about the difficulties experienced 

in getting responses from Health Boards on a number of petitions. 

 

4.3 P-04-587 A Dedicated Support Team for Myalgic Encephalomyelitis (M.E.),Chronic 

Fatigue Syndrome & Fibromyalgia Sufferers in South East Wales  

 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to write to the 

Minister: 

 

 drawing his attention to the petitioners’ further comments in particular their 

concerns that these conditions are viewed as psychological rather than 

neurological conditions; and 

 seeking further information on progress in establishing the All-Wales 

Implementation Group.  

 

4.4 P-04-600  Petition to Save General Practice  

 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to: 

 write to the Minister seeking his views on the petitioner’s comments; and 

 ask the clerking team to establish, whether the Health and Social Care 

Committee has the capacity to consider the issues raised by the petition. 

 

On a more general point, the Committee agreed that Members should be supplied with 

copies of other Committees’ Forward Work Programmes. 

 

4.5 P-04-546 Rearing of Animals in Unnatural Conditions  

 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to write to the 

Deputy Minister for Farming and Food, seeking her opinion on the issues raised by the 

petition. 

4.6 P-04-540 Stop Sexism in Domestic Abuse  

 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to ask the 

Minister for Public Services for his views on the petitioner’s comments drawing out a 

number of points made during the discussion.  

 

4.7 P-04-516 Make political science compulsory in education  

 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to: 

 



 pass the petitioner’s comments on to Professor Donaldson asking for them to be 

taken into account as part of his review; and 

 consider the petition again once Professor Donaldson’s report has been 

published. 

 

4.8 P-04-589 Reduce the Number of Councillors and Executive Members in Blaenau 

Gwent County Borough Council  

 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to write again 

to the petitioner, asking him for confirmation of receipt of the original 

correspondence, whether he has comments to make on the Minister’s correspondence 

and advising him that the Committee is minded to move to close the petition. 

 

4.9 P-04-591 Fair Funding for Local Government  

 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to write again 

to the petitioner, asking them for confirmation of receipt of the original 

correspondence, whether they have any comments to make on the Minister’s 

correspondence and advising them that the Committee is minded to move to close the 

petition. 

 

5 Review of the Petitions System 

5.1 The Committee discussed the Presiding Officer’s letter proposing a review of the 

Assembly’s petitions system and agreed: 

 

 that the Committee should undertake the work requested by the Presiding 

Officer; 

 the terms of reference suggested in her letter; and 

 the Committee’s general approach to the review. 

 


